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BY PRESIDENT JEANNE M. FOX:

On January 21, 2009, Public Service Electric and Gas Company ("PSE&G" or "the Company")
submitted a petition for approval to implement and administer an Energy Efficiency Program
("Energy Efficiency Program") in response to Governor Corzjne's Economic Stimulus Plan and
for approval of an associated cost recovery mechanism. According to the petition, the Energy
Efficiency Program would stimulate the economy by lowering customers' energy bills and
stimulating job creation, as well as addressing climate change and assisting the State in
achieving its energy reduction goals. The petition describes a program consisting of eight "sub-
programs" which would target specific energy efficiency measures to specific customer
segments. PSE&G estimates total project expenditures over a two-year period of
approximately $190 million. The Company anticipates that this program will generate additional
jobs for auditors, contractors, and contractor employees and will provide more detailed
information when available.

The Company proposes recovering the costs associated with the program through two new
Energy Efficiency Program charges, to be components of the Company's electric and gas
Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative ("RGGI") Recovery Charges As envisioned by the petition,
these charges would be filed annually. The Company's investments in the program would be
subject to deferred accounting and the carrying charge on the Company's deferred balances
and the return on the net investment for this Program would be set based upon PSE&G's



monthly weighted average cost of capital ('WACC"). The WMC would be set to reflect current
capital market conditions, including a 10.3% return on equity. The Company also seeks
recovery of lost distribution margin revenues associated with this filing.

By Order dated February 19, 2009, the Board determined that this matter should be retained by
the Board for review and hearing, and, as authorized by N.J.S.A. 48:2-32, designated the
undersigned as the presiding officer who is authorized to rule on all motions that arise during the
proceeding and modify any schedule that may be set as necessary to secure just and
expeditious determination of the issues

By letter dated January 28,2009, Steven S. Goldenberg, Esq. filed a motion to intervene in this
proceeding on behalf of the New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition ("NJLEUC"). According
to the motion, NJLEUC is an association of large volume customers which, among other things,
monitors regulatory proceedings on behalf of its members, including those serviced by PSE&G.
According to the motion, NJLEUC's members, as large end-use customers on the PSE&G
system, will be directly and immediately affected by the energy efficiency investments and
associated rate relief requested by the petition. NJLEUC maintains that it has a unique
perspective not otherwise represented and that its participation in this matter will constructively
and measurably advance this proceeding, as required by N.J.A.C. 1 :1-16.3(a). NJLEUC also
commits to working cooperatively with the other parties to this proceeding, to the extent
possible.

On February 9, 2009, PSE&G .filed a response to the motion to intervene stating that without
knowing the membership of NJLEUC it is not possible to determine whether the movant
satisfies the criteria of N.J.S.A. 1 :1-16.3(a). Accordingly, the Company did not object to the
motion provided that NJLEUC promptly provided a membership list to the Company and the
Board.

By letter dated February 10, 2009, the movant provided a membership list.

Mr. Goldenberg has also moved pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1 :1-5.2 and 1 :21-2 for the admission pro
hac vice of Paul F. Forshay, Esq. a member in good standing of the bar of the District of
Columbia. Mr. Forshay filed an affidavit with the motion asserting that there is good cause for
his admission since he has considerable experience representing marketers and large end
users in proceedings before the Board and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, he has
been requested by NJLEUC to appear in these proceedings, and that he is associated in this
matter with Mr. Goldenberg who is New Jersey counsel of record. The affidavit also indicates
that Mr. Forshay has satisfied all of the conditions for admission as set forth in & 1 :21-2(a), and
that the fees required by & 1:20-1(b) and 1:28-2 have been paid to the Disciplinary Oversight
Committee and the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection.

FINDINGS and DISCUSSION

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1 :1-16.3(a), to determine if a motion to intervene should be granted, the
Board considers the nature and extent of the party's interest in the outcome of the investigation;
whether the party's interest is sufficiently different from that of other parties; whether inclusion
will add constructively to the case; and whether intervention will confuse or delay the matter.

As noted above, NJLEUC has provided its membership list to the Board,
membership that currently receives service from the Company.

identifying
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Based on my review of NJLEUC's motion to intervene and the record in this matter, I HEREBY
GRANT the motion, provided that NJLEUC complies with the schedule adopted for this
proceeding on February 25, 2009.

Based on review of the motion for admission pro hac vice of Mr. Forshay and the supporting
affidavit, and no objections having been received, I ElI':!Q that Mr. Forshay has satisfied the
conditions for admission, and therefore, HEREBY GRANT the motion for admission to practice
before the Board for this proceeding only, provided that Mr. Forshay shall:

1) abide by the Board's rules and all applicable New Jersey court rules, including
all disciplinary rules;

2) submit proof of payment of the fees required by R.1 :20-1 (b) and 1 :28-2;
3) consent to the appointment of the Clerk of the Supreme Court as agent upon whom

service of process may be made for all actions against him that may arise out of his
participation in this matter;

4) notify the Board immediately of any matter affecting his standing at the bar of any
other jurisdiction; and

5) have all pleadings, briefs and other papers filed with the Board signed by the
attorney of record authorized to practice in this State, who shall be held responsible
for them and for the conduct of this cause and the attorney admitted by this Order.

This ruling is provisional and subject to ratification or other alteration by the Board as it deems
appropriate during the proceeding in this matter.

DATED:
BY:
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PHONE: (973)648-2448FAX: 
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Rachel Boylan
PHONE: (973)693-5037

FAX: (973)648-2209

rachel.boylan@bpu.state.n;.us

Stacy Peterson *
PHONE: (973)648-2143
FAX: (973)648-7420

stacy.peterson@bpu.state.n;.us

Eleana Lihan
PHONE: (973)648-2354
FAX: (973)648-2836

eleana.lihan@bpu.state.ni.us

Samuel Wolfe, Chief Counsel
PHONE: (973)648-2016

FAX: (973)648-2209

samuel.wolfe@bpu.state.ni.~s

Michael Winka, Manager
Newark, NJ 07102
PHONE: (973)648-7270
FAX: (609)777-3330
michael.winka@bpu.state.n;.us

Mona Mosser, Bureau Chief *
PHONE: (973)648-2891
FAX: (973)648-2409

mona.mosser@bpu.state.nj.us

Kristi Izzo, Secretary *
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
PHONE: (973)648-3426
FAX: (973)648-2409

kristi.izzo@bpu.stat~.nj.us

Sheila Iannaccone, Bureau Chref
PHONE: (973)648-3705

FAX: (973)648-2467

mona.mosser@bpu.state.nj.us

Rene Demuynck
PHONE: (609)777-3337

FAX: (609)777-3336

rene.demuynck@bpu.state.nj.us

Nnajindu Ugoji
PHONE: (973)648-2219
FAX: (973)648-7420

naji.ugoji@bpu.state.nj.us

Suzanne Patnaude, Dep. Chief Counsel
PHONE: (973)648-3858
FAX: (973)648-2209

suzanne.patnaude@bpu.state.nj.us

Jamal H. Garner
PHONE: (973)648-7278
FAX: (973)648-2467

jamal.garner@bpu.state.nj.us

John Zarzycki
PHONE: (973)648-4967
FAX: (973)648-2409

john.zarzycki@bpu.state.nj.us

John Teague
PHONE: (973)648-3403
FAX: (973)648-2409

John.teague@bpu.state.nj.us

* means regular mail and email service
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Jessica L. Campbell, DAG
PHONE: (973)648-4762
FAX: (973)648-3555

jessica.campbell@dol.lps.state..nj.us

Alex Moreau, DAG
PHONE: (973)648-3762

FAX: (973)648-3555

alex.moreau@dol.lps.state.n;.us

Kerri Kirschbaum, DAG
PHONE: (973)648-7811
FAX: (973)648-3555
kerri.kirschbaum@dol.lps.state.ni.us

Anne M. Shatto, DAG
PHONE: (973)648-3762
FAX: (973)648-3555

anne.shatto@dol.lps.state.ni.us

Advising DAsG
Elise Goldblatt DAG
PHONE: (973)648-3709

FAX: (973)648-3555
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Babette Tenzer, DAG
PHONE: (973)648-3441
FAX: (973)648-3555

babette.tenzer@dol.lps.state.nj.us

ADVOCATE
Stefanie A. Brand, Director *
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street B 11th FIr.
PO Box 46005
Newark, NJ 07101
PHONE: (973)648-2690
FAX: (973)624-1047
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Paul Flanagan, Litigation Manager
Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Kurt Lewandowski, Esq.
Henry Ogden, Esq.
Lisa Gurkas
pflanagan@rpa.state.nj.us
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us
kl~wando@rpa.sta!=;e.nj.us
hogden@rpa.state.nj.us
19urkas@rpa.state.nj.us

Andrea Crane
James Cotton
ctcolumbia@aol.com

James Goldstein
John Stutz
jgold@tellus.org
jstutz@tellus.org

David Dismukes
Kim Dismukes
Beth Oleks
dismukes@lsu.edu
kimdismukes@cox.net
betholeks@Verizon.net

Matt Kahal
mkahal@exeterassociates.com

PSE&G

Connie E. Lembo
constance.lembo@pseg.com

Frances I. Sundheim, Esq. *

VP & Corporate Rate Counsel
Public Service Electric & Gas Co

* means regular mail and email service



3
80 Park Plaza, T-08C
Newark, NJ 07101
PHONE: (973)430-6928
FAX: (973)648-0838
frances.sundheim@pseq.com

Andrew Dembia, Esq.
andrew.dembia@pseg.com

NJLEUC
Paul Forshay, Esq.
paul.forshay@sutherland.com

Steven S. Goldenberg, Esq.
Fox Rothschild LLP
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648-2311
PHONE: (609)896-4586
FAX: (609)896-1469
sgoldenberg@foxrothschild.com

* means regular mail and email service


